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BOMBA DE PISCINA RACER SERENITY
HIGH PERFORMANCE PUMP
INSTALLATION GUIDE / INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING 
BEDIENUNGSANTLEITUNG / GUIDE DE L’INSTALLATION 
GUIA DE INSTALACION / GUIDE ALL’INSTALLAZIONE 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

AQUATIC SYSTEMS     P-0154-CDR  (Rev. 09/2016)

 LA REFERENCIA EN EQUIPOS DE PISCINAS 
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EUROPE AUSTRALIA SOUTH AFRICA

Pentair Water Belgium B.V.B.A Pentair Water Australia Pentair Water South Africa

Industriepark Wolfstee 
Toekomstlaan 30

1-21 Monash Drive 
Dandenong South

24 Vuurslag Street 
Spartan Ext7

B-2200 HERENTALS VICTORIA 3175 GAUTENG 1619

BELGIUM AUSTRALIA SOUTH AFRICA

www.pentairpooleurope.com www.pentairwater.com.au www.kreepykrauly.co.za

- EN60335-1
- EN60335-2-41

  
-

 

FAILURE TO FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH. THIS 
PUMP SHOULD BE INSTALLED AND SERVICED ONLY BY A QUALIFIED SERVICE PROFESSIONAL. INSTALLERS, OPERA-

TORS AND OWNERS MUST READ THESE WARNINGS AND ALL INSTRUCTIONS IN THE OWNER’S MANUAL BEFORE USING THIS 
PUMP. THESE WARNINGS AND THE OWNER’S MANUAL MUST BE LEFT WITH THE HOME OWNER.

SUCTION ENTRAPMENT HAZARD: STAY OFF THE MAIN DRAIN AND AWAY FROM ALL SUCTION OUTLETS!

THIS PUMP PRODUCES HIGH LEVELS OF SUCTION AND CREATES A STRONG VACUUM AT THE MAIN DRAIN AT THE BOTTOM OF 
YOUR POOL AND SPA. THIS SUCTION IS SO STRONG THAT IT CAN TRAP ADULTS OR CHILDREN UNDER WATER IF THEY COME IN 
CLOSE PROXILITY TO A POOL OR SPA DRAIN, OR A LOOSE OR BROKEN DRAIN COVER OR GRATE.

-

THE USE OF UNAPPROVED DRAIN COVERS OR ALLOWING USE OF THE POOL OR SPA WHEN COVERS ARE MISSING, 
CRACKED OR BROKEN CAN RESULT IN BODY OR LIMB ENTRAPMENT, HAIR ENTANGLEMENT, BODY ENTRAPMENT, 

Hair Entanglement: When the hair tangles or knots in the drain cover, trapping the swimmer underwater. This hazard is present 

Body Entrapment:
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missing, loose, cracked, or not properly secured.

Mechanical Entrapment: -

 TO MINIMIZE THE RISK OF INJURY DUE TO SUCTION ENTRAPMENT HAZARD:

• Regularly inspect all covers for cracks, damage and advanced weathering.

weather.

-

emergency.

wiring in accordance with the wiring rules.
-

ing 30mA.

order to avoid a hazard. 

-

-

start-up, shut down or servicing of the system.

IMPORTANT -

and start the pump.

IMPORTANT:

E
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SECTION 1.  GENERAL INFORMATION

Check carton for any evidence of damage due to rough handling of the shipment. If carton or any pump component are dam-

SECTION 2.   APPLICATION

SECTION 3.   ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND WIRING

Do not use extension leads as they are unsafe in and around the pool area.

causing overload tripping and reduced component life.

Note:

  
-

pump permanently to a separate circuit. Be sure no other lights or appliances are on the same circuit.

          Three Phase Wiring Diagram
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SECTION 4.   PUMP INSTALLATION

• 
• 
• 
• 
• Do not mount electrical controls directly over pump.
• 
• 
• 
• -

• 
recommended.

• 
• Fill the strainer pot and volute up to the inlet port with water.
• 

Hand Tighten only!
• 

handle to relieve the pressure.
• 
• 
• 

SECTION 6.   MAINTENANCE

 
 

strainer pot.

-
-

The Pump Strainer Basket

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. Fill the strainer pot and volute with water up to the inlet port.
6. 
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7. 
Hand Tighten only!

 
 

 

 

9. 
handle to relieve the pressure.

10. 
11. Start pump.
12. 

Winterizing

c.   Cover the motor to protect it from severe rain, snow and ice.

Care of Electric Motor

a. Shade the motor from direct sunlight.

SECTION 7.   TROUBLESHOOTING

     

PROBLEM CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Secure pot casing lid on pump strainer pot and make sure lid o-ring is in place
Make sure o-ring on union is OK and   in place

Check water level to make sure skimmer is not drawing air.

Replace o-ring

Clogged impeller
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EUROPA AUSTRALIEN

Pentair Water Belgium B.V.B.A Pentair Water Australia Pentair Water South Africa

Industriepark Wolfstee
Toekomstlaan 30
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Konformitätserklärung

- EN60335-1
- EN60335-2-41
  

Der Hersteller, Pentair, hat das Recht, die Produkte ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern, sofern deren Merkmale 

Bei diesen Namen und Marken kann es sich um Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen dieser anderen Unternehmen handeln. 

DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DER ANWEISUNGEN UND WARNHINWEISE KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER 
ZUM TOD FÜHREN. DIESE PUMPE DARF NUR VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN SERVICETECHNIKER MONTIERT UND 

 
ANWEISUNGEN IM HANDBUCH LESEN, BEVOR SIE DIESE PUMPE BENUTZEN. DIESE WARNHINWEISE UND DAS HANDBUCH  
MÜSSEN BEIM HAUSBESITZER VERBLEIBEN.

ANSAUGGEFAHR: HALTEN SIE SICH VOM HAUPTAUSLAUF UND VON ALLEN ANSAUGÖFFNUNGEN FERN!

DIESE PUMPE HAT EINE HOHE SAUGKRAFT UND ERZEUGT EIN STARKES VAKUUM AM HAUPTABFLUSS UNTEN IN IHREM POOL ODER SPA. 
DIESE SAUGWIRKUNG IST SO GROSS, DASS ERWACHSENE ODER KINDER UNTER WASSER GEZOGEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, WENN SIE IN DIE 

DIE VERWENDUNG NICHT ZUGELASSENER ABDECKUNGEN ODER DIE GESTATTUNG DER BENUTZUNG DES POOLS ODER 
SPAS OHNE ABEDCKUNG ODER MIT GERISSENEN ODER GEBROCHENEN ABDECKUNGEN KANN ZUM ANSAUGEN DES KÖR-

Verfangen von Haaren  

 
 

Pumpen zu klein ist.
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Herausreißen von Gedärmen: 

Mechanische Ansaugung:

oder nicht ordnungsgemäß gesichert ist.

 

ZUR MINIMIERUNG DES VERLETZUNGSRISIKOS AUFGRUND DER GEFAHR EINER ANSAUGUNG IST FOLGENDES ZU 
BEACHTEN:

nächsten zueinander liegenden Punkten, angeordnet werden.

-

an einer leicht zugänglichen und sinnvollen Stelle in der Nähe des Pools oder Spas vorgesehen werden. Stellen Sie 

-
-

Personen ausgetauscht werden, um eine Gefahr zu vermeiden. 

-

Umwälzanlage.

Pool- und Spa-Ausrüstungen und starten Sie die Pumpe

-

D
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KAPITEL 1.   ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

 

KAPITEL 2.   ANWENDUNG

Nur zur Umwälzung des Pool-Wassers verwenden.

KAPITEL 3.   ELEKTRISCHE ANFORDERUNGEN UND VERDRAHTUNG

-

supply to the pump. Wenn keine geeignete Steckdose vorhanden ist, muss außerdem von einem Elektriker an einem geeigneten 
 

-
leistung.

-

Hinweis: 

  

Schutz des Pumpenmotors achten. Alle erforderlichen Daten für die Pumpenverdrahtung sowie die elektrischen Daten für den 
Stromanschluss sind dem Typenschild für den Pumpenmotor zu entnehmen.

 

-

-

Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Lampen oder andere Geräte an diesen Stromkreis angeschlossen sind.

          Dreiphasen-Schaltplan
2
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KAPITEL 4.   PUMPENMONTAGE

• 
• 
• 

verhindern.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
•  

• 

Starten der Pumpe

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

KAPITEL 6.   WARTUNG

 
 

-

-

 
 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6.  

7. 

D
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Nur handfest anziehen!
Schalten Sie die Spannungsversorgung am Leistungsschalter im Haus ein. Stellen Sie die Zeitschaltuhr für den Pool wieder auf 

Gefahr zu vermeiden. 

9. 

10. 
11. Starten Sie die Pumpe.
12. 

Frostschäden fallen nicht unter die Gewährleistung.
Um Frostschäden zu vermeiden, gehen Sie wie folgt vor: 
a. Schalten Sie die Spannungsversorgung für die Pumpe am Leistungsschalter im Haus aus.

-

kommen.

Vor Hitze schützen:
a. Setzen Sie den Motor keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

-

KAPITEL 7.   FEHLERBEHEBUNG

         

PROBLEM FEHLERBEHEBUNGSMASSNAHMEN

 
Deckeldichtung eingelegt ist

O-Ring austauschen

 

Laufrad reinigen
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Conformiteitsverklaring

- EN60335-1
- EN60335-2-41

  
-

-

WANNEER DE INSTRUCTIES EN WAARSCHUWINGEN NIET NAGELEEFD WORDEN, KAN DAT ERNSTIGE OF DODELIJKE VER-
WONDINGEN TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN. DEZE POMP MAG ALLEEN DOOR EEN GEKWALIFICEERDE ONDERHOUDSTECHNICUS 

GEÏNSTALLEERD EN ONDERHOUDEN WORDEN. DE INSTALLATEURS, OPERATORS EN EIGENAARS MOETEN DEZE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
ALLE INSTRUCTIES IN DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING LEZEN VOOR ZIJ DE POMP GEBRUIKEN. DE EIGENAAR VAN DE WONING MOET DEZE 
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING BIJHOUDEN.

GEVAAR VOOR ONGEVALLEN DOOR ZUIGKRACHT: BLIJF VOLDOENDE VER VAN DE HOOFDAFVOER EN VAN ALLE  
ZUIGMONDEN VERWIJDERD!

DEZE POMP ONTWIKKELT EEN HOGE ZUIGKRACHT EN VEROORZAAKT EEN KRACHTIG VACUÜM TER HOOGTE VAN DE HOOFDAFVOER 
OP DE BODEM VAN UW ZWEMBAD OF BUBBELBAD. DE ZUIGKRACHT IS ZO STERK DAT ZE VOLWASSENEN OF KINDEREN ONDER WATER 
KAN HOUDEN ALS DIE IN DE BUURT VAN EEN ZWEMBAD- OF BUBBELBADAFVOER OF EEN LOSZITTEND OF GEBROKEN AFVOERDEKSEL 
OF ROOSTER KOMEN.

ALS NIET-GOEDGEKEURDE AFVOERDEKSELS GEBRUIKT WORDEN, OF ALS HET ZWEMBAD OF HET BUBBELBAD MET ONT-
BREKENDE, GEBARSTEN OF GEBROKEN DEKSELS GEBRUIKT WORDT, KUNNEN HET LICHAAM, DE LEDEMATEN OF HET 

HAAR INGEKLEMD OF VERSTRIKT RAKEN. DAT KAN ER TOE LEIDEN DAT DE BUIKHOLTE OPENSCHEURT OF DAT DE DOOD INTREEDT.

Ingeklemde ledematen: Wanneer een lidmaat in een opening wordt gezogen of getrokken waardoor het zwelt of gekneld raakt. Dit 

Verstrikte haren:

Ingeklemd lichaam: Wanneer een deel van het lichaam tegen het afvoerdeksel wordt vastgezogen waardoor de zwemmer onder water 

niet hoog genoeg is voor de pomp of pompen.
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-

 

 OM DE RISICO'S VAN KWETSUREN ALS GEVOLG VAN BEKNELLING TOT EEN MINIMUM TE BEPERKEN:

-

-

uitschakelsysteem voor de pomp

-

 

-

GEVAARLIJK DRUKNIVEAU: BLIJF UIT DE BUURT VAN DE POMP EN DE FILTER TIJDENS HET OPSTARTEN ERVAN. De 

wordt aangezogen en onder druk wordt gezet. Samengeperste lucht kan het deksel van het pomphuis, 

-

-

van het systeem.

-
voer naar de pomp volledig uit.

 Open, voor u het systeem start, de manuele drukontlastklep volledig en open alle systeemkleppen zodat het water 
-

heden.

N
ederlands
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AFDELING 1.   ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

-

AFDELING 2.   TOEPASSING

AFDELING 3.   ELEKTRISCHE VEREISTEN EN BEKABELING

-

-
duur van de onderdelen ingekort wordt.

Opmerking: 

  
-

 

2
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AFDELING 4.   DE POMP INSTALLEREN

• 
• 
• De pomp moet op een vlakke, stevige fundering gemonteerd worden die hoog genoeg is zodat de motor niet onder water kan 

komen te staan.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

als de zuigopening van de pomp. 
• 

De pomp starten

• 
• 
• 

• 
de klep met meervoudige poorten in om de druk te laten ontsnappen.

• 
• 
• 

De

AFDELING 6.   ONDERHOUD

 

-

De zeefmand van de pomp

de pompmotor wat tot een dure herstelling kan leiden.
1. Schakel de motor uit en laat de druk uit het systeem ontsnappen.
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. -

7. 

N
ederlands
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9. 
de klep met meervoudige poorten in om de druk te laten ontsnappen.

10. 
11. Start de pomp.
12. 

Overwinteren

Om vorstschade te voorkomen, volgt u de onderstaande procedures:

zeefmand op.

De elektrische motor onderhouden

a. Bescherm de motor tegen direct zonlicht.

AFDELING 7.   PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

-
derhoud of herstelling uitvoert.

PROBLEEM MAATREGELEN

Pomp zuigt niet aan – te veel lucht

Controleer de aanzuigleidingen en klepringen op de zuigkleppen.

Controleer het waterpeil om u ervan te vergewissen dat de skimmer geen lucht aanzuigt.

Controleer het waterpeil om u ervan te vergewissen dat water via de skimmer aangevoerd 
kan worden.

Reinig de zeefmand

Vervang de O-ring

Controleer de aanzuigleidingen en klepringen op de zuigkleppen.

Schoepenrad verstopt
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EUROPE Australie Afrique du Sud

Pentair Water Belgium B.V.B.A Pentair Water Australia Pentair Water South Africa

Industriepark Wolfstee
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AUSTRALIE AFRIQUE DU SUD

www.pentairpooleurope.com www.pentairwater.com.au www.kreepykrauly.co.za

- EN60335-1
- EN60335-2-41
  

pas réellement altérées.

-

 

NE PAS SUIVRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES ET TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES 

-

 
D'ASPIRATION !

-

Entraîner un enchevêtrement des cheveux :

Piéger le corps :  

Fr
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-
-

Entraîner un piège mécanique :
-

REMARQUE : 

POUR MINIMISER LES RISQUES DE BLESSURES PAR PIÈGE D'ASPIRATION :

-

-

n'excède pas 30 mA.
-

PRESSION DANGEREUSE : . Les systèmes 

du démarrage de la pompe.
-

de la pompe.

IMPORTANT :

IMPORTANT :

Français
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SECTION

SECTION 2.   APPLICATION

-

de vie des composants.

Remarque :  

  

 

2
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SECTION 4.   INSTALLATION DE LA POMPE
• 
• 
•  

le moteur.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

de la pompe. 
• 

vivement conseillée.

Mise en marche de la pompe

• 
• 
• 

Serrez uniquement à la main !
• 

• 
• 
• 

SECTION 6.   MAINTENANCE

 

couvercle transparent.

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

Français
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7. 

Serrez uniquement à la main !

 

9. 

10. 
11. Démarrez la pompe.
12. 

Pour éviter des dégâts par le gel, suivez les procédures reprises ci-dessous :

c. Recouvrez le moteur pour le protéger de la pluie, de la neige ou du gel.

a. Protégez le moteur contre les rayons directs du soleil.

         

ACTIONS CORRECTRICES

couvercle est en place.

pompe sont remplis d'eau.

Vous trouverez une liste illustrée des pièces de rechange sur : www.pentairpooleurope.com
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EUROPA AUSTRALIA

Pentair Water Belgium B.V.B.A Pentair Water Australia Pentair Water South Africa

Industriepark Wolfstee
Toekomstlaan 30

1-21 Monash Drive
Dandenong South

24 Vuurslag Street
Spartan Ext7

B-2200 HERENTALS VICTORIA 3175 GAUTENG 1619

AUSTRALIA SUDÁFRICA

www.pentairpooleurope.com www.pentairwater.com.au www.kreepykrauly.co.za

- EN60335-1
- EN60335-2-41
  

-
merciales o marcas registradas de esas terceras partes. 

SI NO SE OBSERVAN TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS PODRÍAN PRODUCIRSE LESIONES CORPORALES GRA-
VES E INCLUSO LA MUERTE. ESTA BOMBA DEBE SER INSTALADA Y MANIPULADA ÚNICAMENTE POR UN PROFESIONAL DE 

SERVICIO CUALIFICADO. ANTES DE USAR ESTA BOMBA, LOS INSTALADORES, OPERADORES Y PROPIETARIOS DEBEN LEER ESTAS ADVER-
TENCIAS Y LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO. ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS Y EL MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO DEBEN PERMA-
NECER SIEMPRE EN PODER DEL PROPIETARIO.

DE SUCCIÓN.

ESTA BOMBA PRODUCE GRANDES NIVELES DE SUCCIÓN Y CREA UN FUERTE VACÍO EN EL DESAGÜE PRINCIPAL SITUADO EN EL FONDO 
DE LA PISCINA. DICHA SUCCIÓN ES TAN FUERTE QUE PUEDE ATRAPAR A ADULTOS O NIÑOS BAJO EL AGUA SI SE ACERCAN DEMASIADO 
AL DESAGÜE DE LA PISCINA O A UNA CUBIERTA O REJILLA ROTA O SUELTA.

LEA Y CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones contenidas en este manual 
puede tener efectos adversos para la salud, o incluso lesiones graves o fatales.  El incumplimiento de las instrucciones contenidas en 

UTILIZAR CUBIERTAS NO APROBADAS O PERMITIR EL USO DE LA PISCINA CUANDO LAS CUBIERTAS ESTÁN AGRIETADAS O 
ROTAS PUEDE PROVOCAR ATRAPAMIENTO DEL CUERPO, DE LAS EXTREMIDADES O DEL CABELLO, ASÍ COMO DESTRIPA-

-

o mal asegurada.
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está presente o está suelta, agrietada o mal asegurada.

o está suelta, agrietada o mal asegurada.

NOTA: 

PARA MINIMIZAR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES DEBIDO AL RIESGO DE ATRAPAMIENTO POR SUCCIÓN:

cercano al punto más cercano.

-

-

 
 

caso de emergencia.

-

no superior a 30 mA.
-

tuirlo para evitar situaciones de peligro. 

-
-

-

IMPORTANTE

IMPORTANTE:

E
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SECCIÓN 1.   INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

-

SECCIÓN 2.   APLICACIÓN

-

eléctrico.

Nota: 

  

  

no haya otras luces o aparatos conectados al mismo circuito.

2
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SECCIÓN 4.   INSTALACIÓN DE LA BOMBA
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

¡Apriétela sólo con la mano!
• 

• 
• 
• 

SECCIÓN 6.   MANTENIMIENTO
 
 

personal de mantenimiento, a los usuarios de la piscina o a otros por descarga eléctrica. Lea todas las instrucciones 

-

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 

E
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7. 

¡Apriétela sólo con la mano!

-
-

peligro potencial, sigua estas instrucciones. 

9. -

10. 
11. 
12. 

Acondicionamiento para el invierno

Cuidados del motor eléctrico

SECCIÓN 7.   SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA ACCIONES CORRECTIVAS

compuerta.

la tapa esté en su lugar.

colocada.

llenos de agua.

tuosa

Bolsas o fugas de aire en el conducto de 
succión compuerta.

Propulsor atascado Limpie los residuos del propulsor.

Encontrará una lista ilustrada de piezas de repuesto en: www.pentairpooleurope.com

E
sp

añ
ol





G-INSB-FFL   (REV 09-2016) 32

EUROPA AUSTRALIA

Pentair Water Belgium B.V.B.A Pentair Water Australia Pentair Water South Africa

Industriepark Wolfstee
Toekomstlaan 30
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Dandenong South

24 Vuurslag Street
Spartan Ext7

B-2200 HERENTALS VICTORIA 3175 GAUTENG 1619

BELGIO AUSTRALIA SUDAFRICA

www.pentairpooleurope.com www.pentairwater.com.au www.kreepykrauly.co.za

- EN60335-1
- EN60335-2-41
  

-
 

IL MANCATO RISPETTO DELLE ISTRUZIONI E DELLE AVVERTENZE PUÒ CAUSARE GRAVI LESIONI PERSONALI O CONSE-
GUENZE MORTALI. L'INSTALLAZIONE E LA MANUTENZIONE DELLA POMPA DEVONO ESSERE EFFETTUATE ESCLUSIVA-

MENTE DA PERSONALE QUALIFICATO. GLI INSTALLATORI, I TECNICI E I PROPRIETARI DEVONO LEGGERE LE PRESENTI AVVERTENZE E 
TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI CONTENUTE NEL MANUALE D'USO PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE LA POMPA. LE PRESENTI AVVERTENZE E IL MANUALE 
D'USO DEVONO ESSERE LASCIATI AL PROPRIETARIO DELLA CASA.

RISCHIO DI INTRAPPOLAMENTO CAUSATO DALLA FORZA DI ASPIRAZIONE: ALLONTANARSI DAL COLLETTORE PRINCIPALE 
E DA TUTTE LE BOCCHETTE DI PRESA!

QUESTA POMPA PRODUCE LIVELLI DI ASPIRAZIONE ELEVATI E GENERA UNA FORTE ASPIRAZIONE IN CORRISPONDENZA DEL COLLETTO-
RE PRINCIPALE SUL FONDO DELLA PISCINA E VASCA IDROMASSAGGIO. L'ASPIRAZIONE E' TALMENTE FORTE DA POTER INTRAPPOLARE 
ADULTI O BAMBINI SOTT'ACQUA SE SI AVVICINANO ALLO SCARICO DELLA PISCINA O DELLA VASCA IDROMASSAGGIO O AL COPERCHIO 
O GRATA DELLO SCARICO ALLENTATI O DANNEGGIATI.

L'USO DI COPERCHI DELLO SCARICO DI TIPO NON APPROVATO O L'USO DI PISCINE E AMBIENTI ACQUATICI PRIVI DI CO-
PERCHI O CON COPERCHI DANNEGGIATI O ROTTI PUÒ CAUSARE L'INTRAPPOLAMENTO DEGLI ARTI O DEL CORPO, DEI 

-
-

Intrappolamento di capelli: Quando avviene l'intrappolamento o annodamento dei capelli nel coperchio dello scarico, tale da intrap-

Intrappolamento del corpo: -

elevata per la pompa o pompe.

Ita
lia

no
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Intrappolamento meccanico:

NOTA: 

PER RIDURRE AL MINIMO IL RISCHIO DI LESIONI DOVUTE A PERICOLO DI INTRAPPOLAMENTO CAUSATO DALLA FORZA 
DI ASPIRAZIONE:

luce solare, sostanze chimiche della piscina e intemperie.

della pompa.

-

-

avvio della pompa.
-

arresto o manutenzione dell'impianto.

-
-

mentazione della pompa.

IMPORTANTE: -

IMPORTANTE:

pre-manutenzione

Italiano
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SEZIONE 1.   INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

al trasportatore.
-

SEZIONE 2.   APPLICAZIONE

SEZIONE 3.   REQUISITI ELETTRICI E CABLAGGIO

 

Nota: 

  
-

 

-

permanentemente la pompa a un circuito separato. Non collegare luci o altre apparecchiature allo stesso circuito.

2

Ita
lia

no
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SEZIONE 4.   INSTALLAZIONE DELLA POMPA
• 
• -

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

della pompa. 
• E’ fortemente raccomandato di installare una valvola di non ritorno a valle della pompa per prevenire la rotazione inversa della girante ed 

Avvio della pompa

• 
• 
• -

Serrare esclusivamente 
a mano!

• -

• 
• 
• 

SEZIONE 6.   MANUTENZIONE

 
-

-
zione prima di intervenire sulla pompa.

rendere necessarie costose riparazioni.
1. Spegnere il motore e allentare la pressione all’interno dell’impianto.
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

sull’O-ring

Italiano
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7. -
Serrare esclusivamente 

a mano!

-

 

9.  

10. 
11. Avviare la pompa.
12. 

Rimessaggio invernale

c.   Coprire il motore per proteggerlo da pioggia intensa, neve e ghiaccio.

SEZIONE 7.   RICERCA GUASTI

-
tenzione.

PROBLEMA

La pompa non adesca — troppa aria

aspirazione saracinesca

Girante ostruitaIta
lia

no
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TECHNICAL DATA                      
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de Pentair International SRL.
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